
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3797

ANSWERED ON 9
TH

AUGUST, 2018


TOLL  COLLECTION


3797. SHRI RAJESH KUMAR DIWAKER:


 Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

lM+d ifjogu vkSj jktekxZ ea=h

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the toll collected during each of the last three years and the current year in the country especially in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) whether the Government has any plan to discontinue the toll fees from the toll roads from which investment has already been recovered in the said State and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether there is any proposal to waive toll tax for those residing close to NHs and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Government proposes to build service roads for villages especially of Hathras region adjacent to NHs and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)


(a) The State-wise details of user fee collected on various National Highways during the last three years and current year (Upto June, 2018) are at Annexure- ‘A’.


(b) No, Madam. At present, in case of Public Private Partnership (PPP) projects, after completion of the concession period, the user fee is to be collected by Central Government executing agency at reduced rates of 40%. In case of a public funded project, the user fee rates are to be reduced to 40% after recovery of capital cost of the project.


(c) No, Madam. However, discounted monthly passes are issued to persons who own a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes and resides within a distance of 20 km from the fee plaza. In case of commercial vehicle, a person who own a commercial vehicle (excluding vehicle plying under national permit) registered with address on the registration certificate of a particular district shall be levied user fee on all toll plaza which are located within that district at a rate of 50% of prescribed rate of fee.


(d) As per the norms/guidelines of the Ministry, services roads are generally provided in built-up areas.

Agra-Aligarh section of NH 93 ( New NH 509) is proposed for four laning from existing 2 lane with paved shoulder. Hathras bypass is also part of this stretch. The project is presently under DPR. The details about service road etc. can only be informed on finalisation of DPR.


ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3797 FOR ANSWER ON 09.08.2018 ASKED BY SHRI RAJESH KUMAR

DIWAKER REGARDING TOLL COLLECTION

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

User Fee Collection Statement for the period from 2015-16 to 2018-19 (Rs./Crores)


S. No. State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
2018-19

(upto June, 2018)

1. Andhra Pradesh 1216.21 1188.54 1496.57 418.00

2. Bihar 547.37 591.79 811.98 231.57

3. Chhattisgarh
205.95 240.68 162.17 41.88

4. Gujarat
1774.70 1953.31 2334.63 644.39

5. Haryana
708.49 711.51 998.04 297.07

6. Jammu & Kashmir
62.50 73.89 79.11 18.42

7. Jharkhand
187.36 174.18 236.32 55.36

8. Karnataka
1413.46 1452.40 1773.71 464.99

9. Kerala
137.48 138.01 167.76 46.50

10. Madhya Pradesh
599.27 587.74 702.39 196.43

11. Maharashtra
2419.37 2292.39 2708.61 704.69

12. North-East
1.61 39.55 47.63 11.21

13. Odisha
379.18 422.55 603.76 176.14

14. Punjab
547.21 563.80 690.16 202.54

15. Rajasthan
2602.87 2788.79 3276.36 827.12

16. Tamil Nadu
1958.93 2075.02 2378.69 634.14

17. Telangana
679.50 704.69 854.60 231.96

18. Uttar Pradesh
1944.01 1979.22 2411.84 680.23

19.
Uttrakhand 1.76 1.85

19.06
7.11

20. West Bengal
800.00 951.72 1178.15 323.86

TOTAL 18148.75 18893.27 22820.58 6218.95


*****

